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m Digital Triumph; Potential M&A in Play?
Resilient AdEx with digital leading the force. According to the latest Nielsen data,

Indonesia's overall AdEx is projected to reach approximately USD 4.8 billion (+7.5% yoy)

in 2023, with online ads as the main contributor (2023 projection: USD 2.18 billion,

Price TP +12.2% yoy; 45.5% of total AdEx). FMCG is projected to remain the biggest ad spender
Ticker Rating Upside . . . .

(IDR) (IDR) in Indonesia, contributing around 48.9% of total AdEx, followed by telco & tech (14.9%).
MNCN HOLD 635 700 10.2%  The growth in digital ad spending is heavily influenced by the usage of social media on
SCMA SELL 157 130 (17.2%)  poosting ads of FMCG companies. We think digital media still offers more lucrative
FILM BUY 3,800 ';Je’:it; n.a growth than FTA as digital media is projected to book USD 2.9 billion in ad spend in 2027,

(5-year CAGR: 6.2%), contributing 51.2% of total ad spend. Companies are shifting the
ad spend trend by boosting their campaign through social media and other digital

Sector Market Cap Weighting platforms, as they provide an average ROl of 95% on their campaign, according to

various studies. This ROl is well-justified as TV advertising charge IDR 30-40 million for

30 seconds of content with an average usage of 2.53 hours per day, whilst social media
in Indonesia only charge around USD 2.7 per 1,000 views with an average usage of 3.18
hours per day. Going forward, we believe digital media players will benefit from the shift
making them a more viable investment than conventional media.

FTA as the attractive M&A play? We believe rather than just surviving on depleted
margins and cash bleed, FTA companies are viable acquisition targets for digital media
players. Media M&A has been going around since 1989, when Sony Corp acquires
Columbia Pictures for USD 3.4 billion. Even in Indonesia, the likes of SCMA have acquired

plenty of media companies, whilst MNCN acquiring several FTA channels including RCTI,
GTV, etc. Now, as we move to the digital side, we see there is an opportunity for digital

= FILM = MNCN = SCMA

media, or even content creators, to acquire FTA companies, especially after the freefall
of various FTA stocks such as SCMA (-17.79% YTD), NETV (-30.7% YTD), and MNCN (-
12.75% YTD), which makes them cheaper to acquire. Also, acquiring FTA companies
means acquiring their advertising share, which should help boost market share and
provide a nice cash cow to support the company’s sustainability. If we take a look at just
SCMA, who has an ad share of 34.3%, it generated 354 billion of net profit in 1Q23 (IDR
1.4 trillion annualized FY23F); however, the valuation for its whole business came in at
12.9x P/E due to Vidio, OOH, and digital ads, all of which are losing money. Assuming we
apply a 30% discount to the current valuation, that would yield a total FTA valuation of
IDR 12.8 trillion, a very discounted value that might attract new media players to acquire
the company through a series of equity or debt fundraising.

Bullish view on new media players. It’s a no-brainer that when it comes to media, we
prefer new media players which provide robust growth despite their smaller size. We
think there is going to be an M&A play in the near future, where new media players

Muhammad Farras ) ) ) ) )
acquire the old ones. We think FILM is the most suitable company to prove our thesis,

Farhan
+62 21 2854 8346 since acquiring traditional FTAs will help improve its content distribution and provide a
farras.farhan@samuel.co.id cash generator for the business, thus we maintain bullish view on the company, though

o we need a valuation review to determine the fair value of the company. Regarding FTAs,
Laurencia Hiemas . . . .
162 21 2854 8392 we have a HOLD rating for MNCN with a TP of IDR 700 and a SELL rating for SCMA with
laurencia.hiemas@samuel.co.id a TP of IDR 130. We believe MNCN will be able to maintain its lucrative ad share and

develop its digital arm (MSIN) further, though its growth outlook might be not as
attractive as before. While for SCMA, we believe it's all downhill for the traditional FTA
business, given the spike in broadcasting cost, and potentially low AdEXx, gives very little
growth story for the company.
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Figure 1. US Media Historical M&A

Year Company Related

1989 Sony Corp & Columbia Pictures Acquisition

2009 Comcast & NBC Acquisition
2014 AT&T & DirectTV Acquisition
2018 Disney & 21st Century Fox Acquisition
2019 Viacom & CBS Merger

2019 Disney & Hulu Acquisition
2020 Fox & Tubi Acquisition
2022 WarnerMedia & Discovery Merger

2022 Amazon & MGM Acquisition

Source: Various Sources, SSI research

Figure 2. Advertising Expenditure Forecast (USDbn)
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Figure 3. Advertising Expenditure by Media (%)
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Figure 4. YTD AT Audience Shares (Restated including ASO/Digital FTA)
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Figure 5. YTD Prime Time Audience Shares (Restated including ASO/Digital FTA)

400 358 35,7 34,9
’ 30,8 .

30,0 26,4 26,7 27,0 26,1 271 :
25,0
20,0
15,0
10,0

5,0

0,0

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23
H MNCN mSCMA VIVA ® Others
Source: Nielsen, SSI research
Figure 6. YTD Non-Prime Time Audience Shares (Restated including ASO/Digital FTA)
40,0 36.1
, 35,0 35,5
33,7 33,4 34,9 33,4
35,0 32,2
264 31,3 30,8 30,1 30,3 9.4 30,9

30'0 ’ 28,2 ’ 29,2 28,4
25,0
20,0
15,0
10,0

5,0

0,0

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

HEMNCN ESCMA mVIVA HOthers

Source: Nielsen, SSI research

www.samuel.co.id Page 3 of 4



i ) SAMUEL
Media Sector S URITAS

INDONESIA

Sectoral Report

26 July 2023 JCI Index: 6,918

Research Team

Prasetya Gunadi Head of Equity Research, Strategy, Banking, Digital Banks prasetya.gunadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8320
Lionel Priyadi Macro Equity Strategist lionel.priyadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8854
Muhamad Alfatih, CSA, CTA, CFTe  Senior Technical Analyst m.alfatih@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8129

William Mamudi, CFTe, CMT, CCT Senior Technical Analyst william.mamudi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8382

Yosua Zisokhi Cement, Cigarette, Paper, Plantation,Telco Infra, Chemicals yosua.zisokhi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8387
M. Farras Farhan Media, Poultry, Oil & Gas, Technology farras.farhan@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8346
Pebe Peresia Automotive, Consumer Staples, Retail pebe.peresia@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8339

Juan Oktavianus Harahap Coal, Metal Mining juan.oktavianus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8846
Jonathan Guyadi Banking, Healthcare, Telco jonathan.guyadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8321

Adolf Richardo Editor adolf.richardo@samuel.co.id +6221 2864 8397

Ashalia Fitri Yuliana Research Associate ashalia.fitri@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8389

Daniel Aditya Widjaja Research Associate daniel.aditya@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8322

Laurencia Hiemas Research Associate laurencia.hiemas@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392
Brandon Boedhiman Research Associate brandon.boedhiman@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392
Benny Bambang Soebagjo Head of Institutional Equity Sales benny.soebagjo@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8312
Ronny Ardianto Institutional Equity Sales ronny.ardianto@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8399
Anthony Yunus Institutional Equity Sales anthony.yunus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8314
Widya Meidrianto Institutional Equity Sales widya.meidrianto@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8317
Fachruly Fiater Institutional Sales Trader fachruly.fiater@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8325
Lucia Irawati Institutional Sales Trader lucia.irawati@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8173
Alexander Tayus Institutional Equity Dealer alexander.tayus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8319
Leonardo Christian Institutional Equity Dealer leonardo.christian@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8147
Joseph Soegandhi Head of Equity joseph.soegandhi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8872
Damargumilang Head of Equity Retail damargumilang@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8309
Clarice Wijana Head of Equity Sales Support clarice.wijana@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8395
Gitta Wahyu Retnani Equity Sales & Trainer gitta.wahyu@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8365
Vincentius Darren Equity Sales darren@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8348
Michael Alexander Equity Sales michael.alexander@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8369
Sylviawati Equity Sales sylviawati@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8112
Wandha Ahmad Equity Sales wandha.ahmad@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8316
Handa Sandiawan Equity Sales handa.sandiawan@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8302
Denzel Obaja Equity Sales denzel.obaja@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8342
Wahyudi Budiyono Dealer wahyudi.budiyono@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8152
R. Virine Tresna Sundari Head of Fixed Income virine.sundari@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8170
Rudianto Nugroho Fixed Income Sales rudianto.nugroho@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8306
Sany Rizal Keliobas Fixed Income Sales sany.rizal@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8337
Safitri Fixed Income Sales safitri@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8376
Khairanni Fixed Income Sales khairanni@samuel.co.id +6221 28548104

Saldy Achmad Yanuar Fixed Income Sales saldy.achmad@samuel.co.id +6221 28548384

Nadya Attahira Fixed Income Sales nadya.attahira@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8305

DISCLAIMER: Analyst Certification: The views expressed in this research accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no
part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s)
principally responsible for the preparation of this research has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any
recommendations. This document is for information only and for the use of the recipient. It is not to be reproduced or copied or made available to others. Under no
circumstances is it to be considered as an offer to sell or solicitation to buy any security. Any recommendation contained in this report may not be suitable for all investors.
Moreover, although the information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, its accuracy, completeness and reliability cannot be
guaranteed. All rights reserved by PT Samuel Sekuritas Indonesia.

Page 4 of 4


mailto:benny.soebagjo@samuel.co.id
mailto:joseph.soegandhi@samuel.co.id

